4205 in Benson Idahosa University, Benin city; 928 in Well-spring 

University, Benin City; 792 in Glorious Vision University (formerly Samuel Adeboyega 

University), Ogwa. This was based on the figure collected from the admission office of the 

respective universities.  

A sample size of Two thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight (2938) undergraduate students 

representing 4% of the population was drawn from the universities covered in the study. The 

proportionate random sampling technique was used to draw a sample size of 4% per institution. 

The choice of proportionate random sampling technique for this study is supported by Leedy and